FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE LEASING OF REAL PROPERTY

This First Amendment to the Lease Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made and
entered into between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
(“County”), and the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida
(“City”). County and City are referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively referred
to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. On August 7, 2007, the Parties entered into a lease agreement, (“Lease”), wherein
County leased certain real property (“Property”) to City for use as a public parking
lot.

B. County has commenced a rehabilitation project, which includes the roof and
specified HVAC improvements of the Broward County Governmental Center, East
Annex Building, (“Rehabilitation Project”), located near the Property.

C. Due to the timeline and proximity of the Rehabilitation Project, twenty-two (22)
parking spaces on the Property, as more particularly described in Exhibit A
attached hereto, will be inaccessible for use as parking for a period of up to
eighteen (18) months from the effective date of this First Amendment.

D. The Lease also has a current term ending on August 6, 2022.

E. The Parties may amend the Lease in a written document executed by the parties.

F. The Parties now desire to enter into this First Amendment to extend the term, to
account for the closure of the twenty-two (22) parking spaces, and to update
certain terms of the Lease.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
All capitalized terms not expressly defined within this First Amendment shall retain
the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Lease.

Page 1 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 9



2. Amendments made to the Lease by this First Amendment are indicated by use of
strikethroughs to indicate deletions and underlining to indicate additions, unless
otherwise indicated.

3. This First Amendment shall be effective as of the date it is fully executed by the
Parties (“Effective Date").

4. Staging Spaces.

a. For a period of up to eighteen (18) months from the Effective Date (“Closure
Period”), City shall close twenty-two (22) parking spaces located on the
Property, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached to this First
Amendment and made a part hereof, (“Staging Spaces”), to allow the County
to use the Staging Spaces for the Rehabilitation Project. No later than thirty
(30) days after the Effective Date, the Parties shall attend a pre-construction
site visit of the Property.

b. Upon completion of the Rehabilitation Project, County shall return the Staging
Spaces to a condition substantially similar to the condition of the Staging
Spaces prior to the Closure Period and County shall provide written notice to
the City (“Completion Notice”) of the termination date of the Closure Period,
which termination date shall be no earlier than fifteen (15) days after the date
of the Completion Notice.

c. During the Closure Period, City shall suspend any required payments to
" County required under Paragraph 3 of the Lease related to the Staging
Spaces. City shall continue making all other payments to County as required
in the Lease for the remaining parking spaces. After the termination date
stated in the Completion Notice, City shall resume making all required
payments under Paragraph 3 of the Lease.

5. Article 5 of the Lease is hereby amended to add the language as follows:

Following the end of the second five (5) year renewal term, the Lease shall
automatically renew for two (2) years, upon the same terms and conditions set
forth in the Lease.

6. Article 14 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows
(underlining omitted):

Page 2 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 9



NOTICES:

For a notice to a Party to be effective under this Lease, notice must be sent via
U.S. first-class mail with a contemporaneous copy via e-mail to the addresses

listed below and shall be effective upon mailing. The addresses for notice shall
remain as set forth herein unless and until changed by providing notice of such

change in accordance with the provisions of this section.

To County:

Broward County Administrator
Governmental Center

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 409
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Email Address: mcepero@broward.org

With a copy to:

Director of Real Estate Development
Governmental Center

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 409C
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

E-mail Address: Imahoney@broward.org

To City:

Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM
City of Fort Lauderdale

City Manager

100 North Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

E-mail Address: clagerbloom@fortlauderdale.gov

With a copy to:

Ben Rogers

Transportation and Mobility Director
City of Fort Lauderdale

290 N.W. 3 Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

E-mail Address: brogers@fortlauderdale.gov

Page 3 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 9



7. Article 16 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows
(underlining omitted):

16. TERMINATION: In addition to the termination rights provided for in this
Lease, the Parties agree as to the following:

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

County Termination for Convenience. COUNTY shall have the right
to terminate this Lease at any time for convenience by providing
written notice to CITY at least ninety (90) calendar days before the
date of termination.

City_Termination for Convenience. CITY shall have the right to
terminate this Lease at any time for convenience by providing written
notice to COUNTY at least ninety (90) calendar days before the date
of termination.

Upon termination, COUNTY shall have the option to: (1) keep any
Improvements on the Property, or (2) request CITY to remove said
Improvements within six (6) days from the date of termination, at
CITY’S sole cost and expense.

If at any time the County Administrator (as defined below) determines
that termination of the Lease is necessary to protect public health,
safety, or welfare, the County Administrator may terminate the Lease
upon providing such notice as the County Administrator deems
appropriate under the circumstances. The “County Administrator” is
defined as the administrative head of County pursuant to Sections
3.02 and 3.03 of the Broward County Charter.

The attached Exhibit A is incorporated into and made a part of this First
Amendment.

This First Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed

in counterparts, whether signed physically or electronically, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and
the same amendment.

10.Preparation of this First Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be
construed more severely against one of the Parties than the other.

11.Except as modified in the First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Lease
shall remain in full force and effect. If any conflict or ambiguity exists between this

Page 4 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 9



First Amendment and the Lease, the Parties agree that this First Amendment shall
control.

12.This First Amendment incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to
the matters contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no
commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of
this First Amendment that are not contained in the Lease and this First
Amendment.

13.County represents and warrants that this First Amendment constitutes the legal,
valid, binding, and enforceable obligation of City, and that neither the execution
nor performance of this First Amendment constitutes a breach of any agreement
that County has with any third party or violates any law rule, regulation, or duty
arising in law or equity applicable to County. County further represents and
warrants that execution of this First Amendment is within County’s legal powers,
and each individual executing this First Amendment on behalf of County is duly
authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to do so on behalf of City and
does so with full legal authority.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Page 5 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment: BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor authorized to execute same by Board
action on the 14th day of June , 2022, (Board Agenda Item #B’ZL and CITY OF FORT
LAUDERDALE; signing by and through its Mayor duly authorized to execute same.

. COUNTY
ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its
\ﬁ Board of County Commissioners
Broward County’Administrator, as {___—TMaysr
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County B
Board of Commissioners & dayof __ _July ,2022
Approved as to form by
_ﬁ\\g’a'\“““iis iy, Andrew J. Meyers
MowMiSs, o Broward County Attorney
NG Governmental Center, Suite 423

115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

H Digitally signed by Reno V. Pierre
By Reno V- Plerre Date: 2022.06.30 15:25:48 -04'00"

Reno V. Pierre (Date)
Assistant County Attorney

. igitally signed by Annika E. Ash
By Annika E. Ashton gﬁf 20720630 3/5;:\2{251&]-24/'\()50@”

Annika E. Ashton (Date)
Deputy County Attorney

RVP/AEA
First Amendment to Lease Agreement for Parking Lot
05/26/2022

Page 6 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 9



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE LEASING OF REAL PROPERTY FOR USE AS
A PARKING LOT

Cl

. Dawd R. Soloman

! City Clerk AN o T 55- 7
%9 AT
‘ “ Ry El __./éx,” Y dayo , 20}
| ""-EQEE
, Chl’IS herl). Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM,
City Manager
| —
| IM dayof  JWoE 20 2.2
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:
Alain Boileau, City Attorney
By: \é)@, ‘—7('(/(5}21,_/
Kirftberly Cunningham Mosley
Assistant City Attorney
Page 7 of 7

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 9



EXHIBIT A

Staging Spaces

{EXHIBIT TO FOLLOW}

CAM # 22-0487
Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 9



w " _— % SKETCH OF SURVEY  owesw  Eammmmmem

Ny A ROADWAY DESIGN SURVEY e e — ' = e elnaten
L4 nm:a:mmmmmwwm Rhanddadid
1 200mR0 COMTT | mwm"'uw I | | 7 :'--'-'r-:
| AEemaEl @ Rt 7 e s sravocos ® ° ° =— | A/R/C
2 sroRr cas uuut s LB ESR X
SuLonG PARKING CARAGE /- o /r_ Fr=5.34 Associates
o. § Fra579 i = [ p— m-\\ = ' incorporated
P — & s T R B pArchitacture
- == = :_ LIC. NER AACOO0032
2| | " L2y ey Q' oand [ 1 Srch forn Crosk Aevaee
= o s Sl —.%-— n e ST
! o2 - — -~ o d . — e
= W grlckeLl :VEI NUE i = - o
s |8 L =g !g ph - e BRICKELL AVENUE \ N e /
< ’ e e = e =S I—. —|“ e ‘
Z XMW T W e ' o
= - 5 srowy cos o} L E| .. ) o [7 » L — -
s | I ; : D‘* .. I . | - v vl , sm;a:as x* ] }
r | { aesuacndbon o cors ¢ 1 11, mawshe . bt 'J —I - 2 wg | 1 §
5"&?&‘«5 ot &. I o~ ensee % ¢ g
2 e | e |1 [l 2 H ® < K| © C— P $ g ]
¥ ® ) ® of = 3 =
2 ! M N g
= | | - } RO cauniy AtToRo] i . ~ 5
‘ . ‘.HU.M - § <
- s ‘-" A - . ] e )
o | e 1020 | (g % s o 3
: | | o] | $k
— MATCHLNE — » - m—} hd % g
« MATCHYINE f— Q ' O
L 3 .
- L N . \S}AEE S I h i o) Q<
X H I I STAGD AREA (33 SRACRS / | HANDCAP 2= N GING vy <C
. | ! | 1 ! R AREA T/ A | | g % z §
- | 2, 1 -
; _ [ i I ] N . § i g 2
- [
» (e
g ArsU00N OF LOTS ¢ 10 21, ML) - E
§ o | 5 STORY conC. & | | mT aoora r ) | e g0 {
y . | A BowG | ’G:'"':n&'f?'&e“‘:‘”“" | | g P ) i g 2
o ,,..,,\ o :.ﬁ . 3 stoey cas 2 - !p . :":-’m ::Wm
9 ] /-"”V .. m—— - - !ﬁl’ N“\ L
8 . 4. o wn /s
- Ladd . SCALR 1)
. . PLOT BcuBs A3 KOTED
Y B ] el — - e - - - " i a /TS poree - I ws T EE—
= s ANOREWS AVE o 12\ e w ey A s ‘ -
THIS DRAWING WAS NOT PLOTTED BY THE SURVEY DEPARTMENT
Loaman ]




CommisSION AGENDA ITEM )
DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM =5 Los

Today’s Date: 6/10/2022

DOCUMENT TITLE: FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY
AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE LEASING OF REAL PROPERTY

COMM. MTG. DATE: 6/7/2022CAM #:22-0487 ITEM #: CM-3 CAM attached: X][YES [ |[NO

Routing Origin:CAO Router Name/Ext:K.Nembhard/x5001Action Summary attached >JYES[_JNO

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at

. least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property
CIP FUNDED: D YES g NO (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs
such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include: land, real estate, realty, or real.

1) Dept: TAM Router Name/Ext G.Smith/x3764# of originals routed:3 Date to CAO:6/10/2022

2) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routed? DJYES [ JNO  # of originals attached: 3

Is attached Granicus document Final? [X]YES [ JNO Approved as to Form: I NO
Date to CCO: (9”2 Kimberly Cunningham Mosley ‘E,/

Attorney’s Name “Initials

]

: ] ™ _~
3) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: > Routed to: Donna V./Aimee L./CMO Date: ('75? / = QQ

4) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #Jblﬂ . Zl Document received from: (&0 lz[/&/a}\

Assigned to: CHRIS LAGERBLOOM [] TARLESHA SMITH [J GREG CHAVARRIA []
CHRIS LAGERBLOOM as CRA Executive Director [ ]

] APPROVED FOR C. LAGERBLOOM'S SIGNATURE [_] N/A FOR C. LAGERBLOOM TO SIGN

PER ACM: T. Smith (Initial/Date) PER ACM: G. Chavarria (Initial/Date)
[ ] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)
Comments/Questions:

. - ,
Forward ioriginals to III/Mayor [ ]CCO Date: C / ‘7’ o

5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated. Forward ___ originals to CCO for attestation/City
seal (as applicable) Date:

6) City Clerk: Forward zoriginals to CAO for FINAL APPROVAL Date: ﬂé /ZZ//‘;‘Q

/

7) CAO forwards __ originals to CCO Date:

8) City Clerk: Scan original and forwards _3 originals to:_G.Smith/x3764
Attach 0O certified Reso # [CJYES XINO Original Route form to K.Nembhard

Rev. 9/9/2020



